

No. 13-1174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELLEN GELBOIM AND LINDA ZACHER,
INDIVIDUALLY FOR THEMSELVES AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Karen Lisa Morris
MORRIS AND MORRIS LLC
COUNSELORS AT LAW
Suite 300
4001 Kennett Pike
Wilmington, DE 19807

David H. Weinstein
WEINSTEIN KITCHENOFF
& ASHER LLC
Suite 1100
1845 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Thomas C. Goldstein
Counsel of Record
Tejinder Singh
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT..... 16
 I. The District Court’s Decision Dismissing
 Petitioners’ Action In Its Entirety Is A
 Final Decision Subject To Immediate
 Appeal..... 16
 II. This Case Illustrates Why Immediate
 Appeal Is Desirable..... 29
 III. Rule 54(b) Does Not Diminish Petitioners’
 Appeal Rights..... 39
CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	46
<i>Brooks v. Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P.</i> , 606 F.3d 800 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>Browder v. Director, Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	33
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21, 29
<i>Butler v. Dexter</i> , 425 U.S. 262 (1976).....	27
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945).....	45
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	17
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9, 17
<i>DaSilva v. Esmor Corr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 167 F. App'x 303 (3d Cir. 2006).....	38, 39
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	18
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950).....	41
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 371 (D. Mass. 2006).....	38
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988)	9, 35

<i>Heckler v. Edwards</i> , 465 U.S. 870 (1984).....	18, 34
<i>Helget v. City of Hays</i> , No. 13-2228-KHV/KGG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86095 (D. Kan. June 25, 2014).....	31
<i>Hohorst v. Hamburg-American Packet Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 262 (1893).....	45
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC</i> , 627 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21, 35
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>In re Food Lion, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Effective Scheduling Litig.</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996).....	47
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Co., Ltd.</i> , 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21, 22, 47
<i>In re Libor-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2011).....	29
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2262(NRB), 2013 WL 1947367 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2013)	16
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 11-md-2262(NRB), 2014 WL 2815645 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2014)	6

<i>In re Plumbing Fixtures Cases</i> , 298 F. Supp. 484 (J.P.M.L. 1968).....	32
<i>In Re: C. R. Bard, Inc., Pelvic Repair Sys. Prod. Liability Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2187, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89147 (S.D.W.Va. June 30, 2014).....	31
<i>In re: Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 345 F. App'x. 1 (5th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Railway</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933).....	passim
<i>Kammerman v. Steinberg</i> , 891 F.2d 424 (2d Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Lasalle v. Streich Lang PA</i> , 121 F.3d 716 (Table), 1997 WL 453702 (9th Cir. June 30, 1997).....	21
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	passim
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Wetzel</i> , 424 U.S. 737 (1976).....	43
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	18
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	18
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	18

<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs,</i> 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014).....	17
<i>Ringwald v. Harris,</i> 675 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Robert Bosch, LLC v. Pylon Mfg. Corp.,</i> 719 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy's Int'l, Inc.,</i> 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987).....	28
<i>Schnabel v. Lui,</i> 302 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey,</i> 351 U.S. 427 (1956).....	35, 41, 43, 45
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	27, 44
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson,</i> 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	44, 46
<i>Snyder v. Harris,</i> 394 U.S. 332 (1969).....	44
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T,</i> 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein,</i> 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	43
<i>Tank Connection, LLC v. Haight,</i> No. 13-cv-1392-JTM-TJJ, 2014 WL 3361760 (D. Kan. July 9, 2014).....	31
<i>U.S. Citizens Ass'n v. Sebelius,</i> 705 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2013).....	42

<i>United States ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21, 32
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926).....	45
<i>Utah v. Am. Pipe & Constr. Co.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 837 (C.D. Cal. 1970).....	33
<i>Vander Zee v. Reno</i> , 73 F.3d 1365 (5th Cir. 1996).....	42
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992).....	44
<i>Withenbury v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. 819 (1866).....	45

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	30
28 U.S.C. § 734	23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1407	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1407(h).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2072(c)	46
Commodity Exchange Act, 7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	30

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b), advisory committee note (1961).....	43
Report of the Advisory Comm. on Rules for Civil Procedure (1937).....	24

Gaylord A. Virden, <i>Consolidation Under Rule 42 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 141 F.R.D. 169 (1992)	25
--	----

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(1)	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(m).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(1)	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b)(1)(C)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(c)(2)(B).....	6
